Eintauchheizung
Typ IN 16. . FL
Chauffage à immersion
type IN 16. . FL
Immersion heating
type IN 16. . FL
Manual
.THU 00 nA

cherheitsgesetzes sowie die allgemein an-
Manual IN 16.. FL. 6 Manual IN 16.. FL. 7
Typenschlüssel
Code signalétique
Type code
IN 16..
08 8.5 mm
10 10 mm
12 12.8 mm
14 14 mm
16 16 mm
63 63 mm
Heizstabdurchmesser
Section du chauffage à immersion
Heating rod diameter
Manual IN 16.. FL. 9
Edition November 2000 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland
tice (EN 60079-14) and this Instruction
Manual.
The immersion heater is designed for
attachment to vessels, apparatus and pip-
ing systems by means of a flange connec-
tion only. It is inadmissible to undertake
modifications to the operation of the immer-
sion heater. Only the manufacturer may
carry out such modifications. A wiring dia-
gram is provided with every immersion
heater. It provides information on utilization
of the junction box terminals by the power
and control circuits and should be observed
without fail.
Be sure to observe the figures stated on the rat-
ing plate and any other information provided by
the manufacturer.
Supplementary documentation from the manu-
facturer should be observed and taken into
account whenever changes are made (e.g.
replacement of a control contactor).
The cable and conductor entry glands in the
junction box are made of plastic or metal. Take
care to bring in the cables and conductors
through these glands in such a way that self-
loosening will be prevented and permanent
sealing of these cable and conductor entry
glands is assured.
Depending on the heater version, the conductor
cross-sections are carried to the respective ter-
minals as indicated in the wiring diagram.
4.1 Temperature
The temperature class is established during the
type testing or during the thermal testing that